506311899 10/20/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6358648

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY BRANDON HUNT			08/18/2020
PATRICK VITELLO			09/30/2020
ROBERT BANIK			09/30/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES INC.		
Street Address:	2981 GATEWAY DRIVE		
City:	POMPANO BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33069	3069	
Application Number:	100	42328	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number	
		34221	
		34221 34240	
Application Number: Application Number:	624		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	624 ATA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	624 ATA (305 e sent to the	34240 5)858-0008 e -mail address first; if that is	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	624 ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if	34240 5)858-0008	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305	34240 5)858-0008 e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	624 (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc	34240 5)858-0008 e e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN	34240 5)858-0008 e e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	624 (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN 280	34240 5)858-0008 e e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com NISE MORALES	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN 280 SEC	34240 5)858-0008 e e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com NISE MORALES 0 SW 3RD AVE	s unsuccessful, it will be sent s sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN 280 SEC MIA	5)858-0008 e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com NISE MORALES 0 SW 3RD AVE COND FLOOR	s unsuccessful, it will be sent s sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN 280 SEC MIA	5)858-0008 e e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com NISE MORALES 0 SW 3RD AVE COND FLOOR MI, FLORIDA 33129	s unsuccessful, it will be sent s sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (305 e sent to the provided; if 305 dmc DEN 280 SEC MIA	5)858-0008 e-mail address first; if that is that is unsuccessful, it will be 5884047 orales@malloylaw.com NISE MORALES 0 SW 3RD AVE COND FLOOR MI, FLORIDA 33129 1354.1697.16	s unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.

10/20/2020

Total Attachments: 5

DATE SIGNED:

source=Hunt Assignment -1697.16#page1.tif source=Hunt Assignment -1697.16#page2.tif source=Banik and P. Vitello Assignment 1697.16#page1.tif source=Banik and P. Vitello Assignment 1697.16#page2.tif source=Banik and P. Vitello Assignment 1697.16#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is granted by T. Brandon Hunt, (hereinafter also referred to as ASSIGNOR), a United States citizen, having a current address of 2615 McKinley Street, Hollywood, Florida 33020.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, was employed by and worked for International Medical Industries, Inc. for a number of years, and while employed there made and/or contributed to several inventions, eight of which are the subject of in whole or in part, applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and list the ASSIGNOR as one of the named inventors, as follows:

(1) U.S. Patent Application 15/842,328 related to a Tamper Evident Assembly;

(2) U.S. Patent Application 15/856,714 related to a Tamper Evident Closure Assembly;

(3) U.S. Patent Application 15/985,528 related to a System For Handling And Dispensing A Plurality of Products;

(4) U.S. Patent Application 16/377,567 related to an Oral Syringe Dispensing Adaptor;

(5) U.S. Patent Application 16/299,354 related to a Closure Assembly Having a Snap-Fit Construction;

(6) U.S. Patent Application 16/599,918 related to a Tamper Evident Assembly;

(7) U.S. Patent Application 15/908,237 related to a Tamper Evident Cap For Medical Fitting; and

(8) U.S. Patent Application 15/939,029 related to a Tamper Evident Cap For Medical Fitting.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR signed and executed an Employment Agreement on April 18, 2014, and further contractually agreed for good and valuable consideration that any inventions, concepts, or discoveries, whether or not patentable, that ASSIGNOR conceived, reduced to practice, made, or contributed, either alone or in conjunction with others, at any time during ASSIGNOR'S employment with International Medical Industries Inc. ("IMI"), including all patents that may issue therefor, are the sole and exclusive property of IMI, for IMI's own use and enjoyment, and to provide reasonable assistance to IMI on such matters, such as signing necessary documents associated therewith, without additional compensation.

WHEREAS, International Medical Industries, Inc. ("IMI") is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida, with a current address of 2981 Gateway Drive, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) and is desirous of ensuring that ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and patent applications are reflected in the name of IMI as the ASSIGNEE, and therefore wishes to document and record the prior transfer of rights by ASSIGNOR in the same, whether said U.S. patent applications are alive or not, and to any U.S. Letters Patent which may issue therefrom, and to any related patent applications (whether a continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, etc.), whether U.S. or foreign, including any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and/or thereon; and

1

PATENT REEL: 054110 FRAME: 0158

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms and ratifies his prior assignment and transfer to **ASSIGNEE**, as contractually obligated by ASSIGNOR in his executed Employment Agreement with ASSIGNEE, and does hereby assign and transfer unto **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and the abovenoted patent applications, and to any and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and to any reissues and extensions thereof, and further in and to any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part of said applications, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such applications under applicable laws or otherwise), to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by **ASSIGNOR**, had an assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the patent practitioners at MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L. associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 04219 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification (such as but not limited to filing details associated with any further Non-provisional application(s) that may be filed after the date this Assignment is executed) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this document, including as may be necessary with a foreign Patent Office.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent on any of the aforesaid application(s), or any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications thereof, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successor, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this document has been executed by ASSIGNOR, on the date under his name.

Date: 18 Ann 2020

Signature of Assignor:

T. Brandon Hunt

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF D ZOWARD

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this Kind day of <u>HMAUST</u>, 20<u>0</u>, personally appeared before me TMDIM B. <u>HDN</u> to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set for the mark and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own



My Commission Expires: ()7/25/2

PATENT REEL: 054110 FRAME: 0159

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is granted by Robert Banik (hereinafter also referred to as ASSIGNOR), a United States citizen having a current address of 4153 Mahogany Lane, Hollywood, Florida 33021, and Patrick Vitello, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a United States citizen, having a current address of 255 S. Cypress Avenue, No. 305, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, is currently employed by and has been employed for several years with International Medical Industries Inc., and while employed there made and/or contributed to several inventions, one of which relates to a TAMPER EVIDENT ASSEMBLY in the nature of a TAMPER EVIDENT TUBE SET FOR MALE OR FEMALE CONNECTORS, for which one or more applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America have been filed, namely Provisional patent applications having Serial No. 62/434,221 and Serial No. 62/434,240, both of which were filed on December 14, 2016 and thereafter, a Non-Provisional patent application having Serial No. 15/842,328 filed on December 14, 2017, which list ASSIGNOR as one of the named inventors.

WHEREAS, International Medical Industries, Inc. ("IMI") is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida, with a current address of 2981 Gateway Drive, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 (hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**) and was and still is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and having the aforesaid patent applications reflected in the name of IMI as the ASSIGNEE, and therefore wishes to document and record the transfer of rights by ASSIGNOR in the same, whether said U.S. patent applications are alive or not, and to any U.S. Letters Patent which may issue thereform, and to any related patent applications (whether a continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, etc.), whether U.S. or foreign, including any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and/or thereon; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for Ten (\$10.00) U.S. Dollars and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **ASSIGNOR** agrees to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and the above-noted patent applications, and to any and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and to any reissues and extensions thereof, and further in and to any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part of said applications, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such applications under applicable laws or otherwise), to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by **ASSIGNOR**, had an assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR further agrees to:

1. execute all papers necessary, regarding any or all of the aforesaid patent application(s), and any continuing application(s) (whether a continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof or claiming priority thereto, whether U.S. or foreign, and also to execute

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054110 FRAME: 0160 separate assignments in connection with such application(s) as the **ASSIGNEE**, or its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or expedient; and,

2. execute all papers necessary, in connection with any proceeding inside the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office and/or its Patent Trial & Appeal Board, and/or any patent enforcement action (judicial or otherwise) related to any or all of the aforesaid patent application(s), and any continuing application(s) (whether a continuation, divisional or continuation-in-part), or reissue or reexamination application(s) thereof or corresponding applications therefor or claiming priority thereto, whether U.S. or foreign, and to cooperate with the **ASSIGNEE** in every way possible in providing or obtaining evidence and going forward with any such proceeding and/or patent enforcement action.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, that he has the right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith;

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the patent practitioners at MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L. associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 04219 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification (such as but not limited to filing details associated with any further Non-provisional application(s) that may be filed after the date this Assignment is executed) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this document, including as may be necessary with a foreign Patent Office.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent on any of the aforesaid application(s), or any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications thereof, to **ASSIGNEE**, for the sole use and benefit of **ASSIGNEE**, its successor, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this document has been executed by ASSIGNOR, on the date shown next to or under his name.

Date: 9/30/2020

STATE OF HORRIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

Signature of Assignor:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this <u>35</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 20<u>30</u>, personally appeared before me <u>ROBERT BANIK</u> to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Page 2 of 3

)SS:

My Commission Expires:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this document has been executed by ASSIGNOR, on the date shown next to or under his name.

30/2020 Date: _9/

Signature of Assignor: atrick Vitello

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>BLORIDA</u>) SS: COUNTY OF <u>BROWARD</u>)

On this <u>30</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 20<u>20</u>, personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and

who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

9/30/2020



My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054110 FRAME: 0162

RECORDED: 10/20/2020